in research and development in the field of new energy vehicles, and enhance the technological
advancement and market competitiveness of its products. Meanwhile, the Group will continue
to optimize its customer portfolio, enhance core customer loyalty, and further expand into the
international market by strengthening its global deployment strategy.

Ruifeng Power also plans to increase its investment in intelligent manufacturing and digital
management over the coming years to further enhance production efficiency and operation
management. Through continuous technological innovation and market expansion, Ruifeng Power is
expected to strengthen its foothold in the new energy vehicle market in the future and create greater
value for its shareholders and customers.

- 24 -

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

Revenue increased by approximately 33.2% from approximately RMB718.5 million for the year
ended 31 December 2023 to approximately RMB956.9 million for the year ended 31 December
2024. This increase was primarily attributable to an increase in sales of cylinder blocks and sales of
cylinder heads. The following table sets forth the revenue and sales volume by segment and major
product type for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023:

For the year ended 31 December
2024 2023

Revenue

As a
percentage

of total
revenue

Sales
volume Revenue

As a
percentage

of total
revenue

Sales
volume

RMB’000 % units RMB’000 % units

Cylinder blocks
– passenger vehicles 303,786 31.7 391,642 172,199 24.0 241,534
– commercial vehicles 244,849 25.6 370,847 252,889 35.2 268,811
– industrial vehicles 168,195 17.6 134,643 148,227 20.6 113,789

Subtotal 716,830 74.9 897,132 573,315 79.8 624,134
Cylinder heads 213,159 22.3 311,539 138,451 19.3 218,766
Ancillary cylinder block

components and others 26,864 2.8 325,567 6,721 0.9 348,908

Total 956,853 100.0 718,487 100.0

Sales of Cylinder Blocks

Segment revenue from sales of cylinder blocks increased by approximately 25.0% from
approximately RMB573.3 million for the year ended 31 December 2023 to approximately
RMB716.8 million for the year ended 31 December 2024. Meanwhile, the sales volume of cylinder
blocks increased by approximately 43.7% from approximately 624,000 units for the year ended 31
December 2023 to approximately 897,000 units for the year ended 31 December 2024. Such increase
in revenue from sales of cylinder blocks and the corresponding increase in sales volume was
primarily attributable to the sustained growth in demand for cylinder blocks for new energy vehicles